
Dated: 2-7js/J' 

S"'-b: Supply of information Under RTI Act-2005. 

S,'v /Madam, 

With reference to your application dated '~Ou, vide ID No. ~j e, '1 dated 
fl.~ addressed to the undersigned regarding supply of information under Right 
.J'nformation Act 2005. The requisite information is enclosed as per Annexure. 

The information was sought from ~=1> ce.!-0 I+G.JilJ (Custodian of 
v-~rds) whose help was sought under section 5 (4)Jf the RTI Act, 2005, the 

>rmation pertaining to this office is enclosed. 

As per provisions of the Right to Information Act, 2005 u / s 19, an applicant, 
v if he/she is not satisfied, may file an appeal to the Ist Appellate Authority, 
:i respect to the reply/information provided by the Public Information Officer 
:iin 30 days from the date of receipt of such reply/ information from the Public 
1rmation Officer. The address of First Appellate Authority is as under:­

• t ·First Appellate Authority, 

l)artment of Training & Technical 


Aiom No.103, Ist Floor, 

"'"'ni Maya Ram Marg, Pitampura 

'Ptlhi-	 110034. 

Yours faithfully, 

~'4. As above. ftAMO~ 
T PIO (RTI) OTTE 



c__.., 
GOVERNMENT OF NATlON AL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI 


DIRECTORATE OF TRAINING AND TECHNCIAL EDUCATION 

MUNl MAYA RAM MARG, PITAM PURA DELHI - 110088. 


F.1/1060/RTI/ E-1/2016/TE/AD/ .b9_~ 


To, 

The PIO 

DTTE, Pitam Pura 

Delhi -110088. 


Subject: - Information sought under RTI Act 2005 for l.D. 3984 dated 
23/05/2016. 

This is with reference to the above RTI ID No.-3984 dated 23/05/2016. 
The Point wise reply as under: 

Point No.lto3 :- Copy of letter dated 06/0512015 and 27/07/20l5 

are enclosed. 


(Dr. Shiv Kumar Dubey) 

Deputy Director tE-1) 



• 
GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI 


DIRECTORATE OF TRAINING AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION 

MUNI MAYA RAM MARG, PITAM PURA, DELHI 


F.1/839/2000/TE/AD/ 60 ~ 


To, 

The Principal, 
G.N.D. Polytechnic, 

DTIE, Delhi. 


Sub:-Regarding Ph.D Degree in r/o Sh.Shriom Dalal, Lecturer. 

Sir, 

With reference to communication of Sh.Shriom Dalal, Lecturer on the above 

mentioned subject, this is to inform that he has not provided copy of NOC letter 

for Ph.D degree in Management from Maharshi Dayanand University, Rohtak. 


The copy of NOC provided is for Ph.D. in Computer Science & Engineering. 


You are, therefore, requested to direct the officer to provide the 

copy of NOC as mentioned above. You may also give .comments on the 

representation of the applicant (Copy enclosed) 


Yours faithfully, 

~~~ 
~hank Gupta) 

Encl:- As above. q'-- Dy.Director (E-1) 

Con•p l 



l 

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI 
DIRECTORATE OF TRAINING AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION ' .MUNI MAYA RAM MARG, PIT AM PURA, DELHI 

F .1183912000/TE/ADI I"'q~ Dated: )..1 Jr I'). 0 / .f° 
To, 

The Principal, 
GND Institute of Technology, 
DTIE, Delhi. 

Sub:-Regarding Ph.D Degree in r/o Sh.Shriom Dalal, Lecturer. 
Sir, 

On the above mentioned subject, this is to convey that the request of 

Sh.Shriom Dalal, Lecturer for addition of Ph.D Degree in Management for the 

purpose of benefit of career advancement in the other discipline of Computer 

Engineering is rejected as it is neither covered under AICTE guidelines nor the 

office procedure. 


You are requested to inform the officer accordingly. 

This issues with the prior approval of Competent Authority. 

Yours faithfully, 

··~~~ · ashank pa 
Dy.Director (E-1) 



RTIMATTER 
MOST URGENT 

OUT TODAY 
Govt. of NCT of Delhi 

DEPARTMENT OF TRAINING & TECHNICAL EDUCATION, 
Muni Maya Marm Marge, P.itampura, Delhi-110088. 

(011-27326169, email sotte.delhi@gov.in ddtette.delhi@gov.in ) 

· [TE/SD BRANCH] 
\/ I 

Sub; lnformati~n of RTI application l.D. No.3984, dated 23-05-2016, vide letter no. 
F.2 (16)/2016/RTI/ TTE/ I. D. No. 3984/-1606-1608, dated 23-05-2016 filed by Dr. 
Shriom 

\ 

Datal, Rio. 830, CA Appartment, A-3 Block, Paschim Vihar, New Delhi 
110063. 

With reference to above mentioned RTI, reply pertaining to this Branch is as 
under: 

Reply : There is no matter related to applicant pending in.TE/SD Branch (HQ.) 
till date. 

~~-
(ANUPINDER SINGH) 

S.O. (TE/SD), 
The PIOCRTI), DTTECHQ), Pitampura, Delhi-110088. 
U. No. F. 161'/8/RTl/DD(TE)/2011-12/-571 Dated : 26 /05/2016 

-I .o A". )··:r71:,
,.~ -:i8·; l':_'J___l.:, (.:: 

__ J -~rr1:r)1 <. 



-----

Public Information Officer, Training & Technical Education Department, 
GNCTD, Muni Mayaram Marg, Pitam Pura, Delhi - 110034 

Sub: Transfer of Application under section 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005 

Sir/Madam, 

An application under the RTI Act, 2005 has been received in this office on 
18.5.2016 from Dr. Shriom Dalal, 830, CA Appartment, A-3 Block, Paschim Vihar, 
New Delhi-110063. 

Since the requested information pertains to or held by / closely connected 
with your office, the instant application is hereby transferred u/s 6(3) of the RTI Act, 
2005 for necessary action. In case, the information does not fall under your 
jurisdiction, it may be further transferred directly to the Public Authority to which 
the subject matter is closely connected directly under intimation to the applicant. 

The Letter I complaint dated 20-4-2015 was forwarded to GRO, Training & 
Technical Education Department, GNCTD, through·· Portal PGMS 
(http://pgms.delhi.gov.in) vide Grievance ID 201519150. 

The applicant has deposited the requisite fee of Rs. 10/- · vide IPO No. 32F 
173575. /1 A l A ~ 

~~ 
(Bhupender Kumar) 

(PIO/DY. SECY.) 
Encl: As above 

Copy to: Dr. Shriom Dalal, 830, CA Appartment, A-3 Block, Paschim Vihar, 
New Delhi-110063-=--Your Letter I complaint dated 20-4-2015 was forwarded to GRO. 
Training & Technical Education Department, GNCTD, through Portal PGMS 
Chttp://pgms.delhi.gov.in) vide Grievance ID 201519150 (online status enclosed). 

~ Rest of the information pertains to the abovementioned department. You are 
. Y requested to approach the above mentioned department for non receipt of reply/not 

satisfied with the reply provided, with regard to your RTI Application/ Appeal. 

•mi RlllHTTO 

ig lfifORMATlO 

CHIEF MINISTER OFFICE 
(Government ofNCT of Delhi) 

RTI Cell A- 1 rd level Delhi ecretariat New Delhi-1100 
. 

No.F.1/CM/ /2016/ID-1295/24828 

~ 

f'/~""~\!':;:
~<\'"/

l 



FORM OF APPLICATION FOR SEEKING INFORMATION UNDER 

"RIGHT TO INFORMATION (RTI) ACT NO. 22 OF 2005" 


To Date: 15/05/16 

The Public Information Officer (PIO) for RTI 

Office of Honorable Chief Minister ' 


'Govt ofNCT of Delhi, Secretariat, 
IP Estate New Delhi -110002 

Sub: Information under RTI Act, 2005. 

Sir/ Madam, 


The undersigned here by require the following information under RTI Act, 2005. 


PART-I l.Name of the Applicant : Dr. Shriom Dalal 
2. Father's I Mother's full Name : Sh.Zile Singh 

3. Address for correspondence: 830, CA Appt, A-3 Block, Paschim Vihar, Delhi- 110063 
4 Gender : Male 5. Telephone no/ E-mail IO: 8860021709/ shriomdalal@yahoo.com 
PART-II 
1 Particulars of the information sought for: On_)0/04/1 ~ I complaint against harassment by my 
employer Dept. of Training & Technical Education (DTIE), GNCTD to Sh. Arvind Kejriwalji, 
Honorable Chief Minister of Delhi. My employer is harassing me since long regarding NOC for 
acquiring PhD Part-Time (PT) from MD Univ, Rohtak, Hry and LLB evening 6:15 pm to 9:15 pm 
from Delhi Univ during my present job. Copy of complaint registered by PGMS, GNCTD is also 
endosed. 

In the light of this please provide information at item 'A', 'B' and 'C' below. 

A.) Please provide the status of my application dt. 20/04/15 mentioned above (copy enclosed) 
to Sh. Arvind Kejriwalji, Honorable Chief Minister of Delhi. 

B.) Please provide copy the action taken on my application dt. 20/04/15 mentioned above to 
Honorable Chief Minister of Delhi. 

C.) Copy of the decision taken by my employer, DTIE, for pursuing PhD and LLB by me. 

2 Whether inspection of records also sought. No 
3 Preferred language of the said information is: _ English 
4 The period to which the information relates: - As above­
5 Information required by post (Ordinary/Registered/Speed)/ collected in person: Registered Post 
6 Whether the information sought for is required to be supplied: In printed form/ CD.: Printed 

If the subject matter/any of the information is held by/related to another public authority, you are 
requested to transfer the application or such part of it as may be appropriate to that other authority 
with an intimation to the undersigned (Section 6(3) ofRTI Act). 

f-.~ 10/­
Whether application fee paid and, if so, please specify mode of payment (Postal Order): '3 2. FJlJ.[7 

(OR) Photocopy of BPL (Below 'poverty line') Ration Card ( for BPL applicant application fees , 

is Exempted). 

Declaration of the Applicant. 

A I am a bonafide citizen of India and owe allegiance to the sovereignty, unity and integrity 

oflndia and have not voluntarily acquired the citizenship of another country. 

B I state that information sought does not fall within the restrictions contained in section 6 of 

the Act and to the best of my knowledge it pertains to your office. ~ i, f\ _,,,...., 

Place: N Delhi . (Signature/ Thumb imp~d1J1· applicant) 


'" . ( J Name: Dr. Shriom Dalal 

{I 

·.~........ ·; 

y 119; 

r-,/1\i 



5/6/2015 UrtiUed Page 

GriovancP.3 Horne Other Roforonccs Dashboard Soarch Mastars Options Logout 

Sh. A K Choudhary, Principal (G [dot] N [dot] D POLYTECHNIC) (Last Logln:May 3 2015 12:28AM) 

------­

!Mode lcM Office llcategory of Reference llGrievance [J;c:t!tl
-

lld --­ 11201519150 ~ 
llDate of Grievance 1102/05/2015 

IAppllcant's Details I~SHRIOM DALAL 13489 
ROHINI DELHI 

llContact Nos. ll'Landllne),8860021709(Mobile) 

\Grievance D~;i_i_!! \HARASSMENT BY MY EMPLOYER DEPT OF TRAINING 8r. TECHNICAL EDUCATION DELHI 

!Target Date of Disposal 1109/05/2015 

S.No. Received Person Recieved 
Date 

1 Sh. A K Choudhary, Principal 05/05/2015 
(grogndp) 

2 Sh. Manoj Kumar (grodtat) 02/05/2015 

To Take Action Please Select one of the Following Options: 

0 Disposal 

0 Mark to Concerned Officer of your Department 

,. 

Department 

G.N.D POLYTECHNIC 

ITRAI'NING AND TECHNICAL 
EDUCATION 

Subjed Locality Action Action 
Taken Date 

Other -­
Other -­

Status Remarks 

Under Please do the needful 
Process immidiately. 
Marked Please do the needful 

immidiately. 

Reviewer's 
Remarks 

~ 

(.)Mark to Other Department (If does not pertain tci your department) 

I. 

http://pgms.de!hi.g<N_ir>'AuPages/ForwardGrievance.aspx?gr~ID=viht1k~g=&grlD=HX7MBimzxms=&rb1=sJ2gY/dOQGO=&UC=dA6i7RO'IVw4=&stah.lsid=WBFzS1rRbMU=&Digest=sCXS3MPbpH7ej+06CKOSsw 1/1 



To Date: 20/04/15 
The Lt. Governor , 
Raj Niwas Marg, Civil Lines, Delhi-I I 0054 

~h. Arvind Kejriwalji, Honorable Chief¥inister 

Govt ofDelhi, Delhi Secretariat, IP Estate New Delhi -110002 


Subject: Harassment by my employer Dept. ofTraining & Technical Education (DTTE), Delhi 

Namaskar, 

Being a common man I lost all hope from previous govts but now under your able stewardship 
I can see a silver lining and hope that justice shall be meted out to me so I gather courage to 
apply to your kind honor that my employer Dept. of Training & Technical Education (DTTE), 
Delhi Govt is harassing me since long regarding NOC for acquiring PhD Part-Time (PT) from 
MD Univ, Rohtak, Hry and LLB evening 6:15 pm to 9:15 pm from Delhi Univ during my 
present job though copy ofNOC & information is already submitted to DTTE. My details are: 

Qualification: 	 Ph.D, MBA, BE (compt Engg)/ LLB (Delhi Univ) 

Present Post: 	 selected by UPSC (Union Public Service Commission) as Lecturer, 
Group- A (Gazetted) working at GND Polytechnic under DTTE, Delhi 
Govt. since 21109/2000. 

Experience: 	 selected by HPSC (Haryana Public Service Commission) as Lecturer, 
Group-B(Gazetted)worked from 03/03/97to21/09/2000 in Haryana Govt. 
selected as Asst Director for two tenures on deputation in AICTE (All 
India Council for Technical Education) under MHRD and worked in 
various capacities at national level between Feb 2004 to 2010. 

The following communications to and from DTTE have been held so far:· 

05/12/03 NOC issued by AICTE Vide letter no 101-91/Bl/ Adm(s)/2001 (where I was on 
deputation) for Ph D Part time (PT) from IIT Delhi and copy sent to my parent 
em lo er DTTE fot information & necess action which never ob"ected to NOC. 

02/08/04 NOC issued by AICTE Vide letter no 101-129/1/ Adm(s)/2003/ 343 (where I was 
on deputation) for Ph D (PT) .degree from MD Univ, Rohtak Haryana and a copy 
sent tom arent em lo er for information which never ob·ected to this NOC. 

27105109 NOC issued by AICTE Vide letter no 101-255/BI/Admn(s)/2006/100 (where I was 
on de utation) for evenin classes 3 ear LLB de ree from MD Univ, Rohtak Hry. 

15/05/10 I submitted my application to AICTE (where I was on deputation) for information 
and to seek permission for 3 year LLB degree evening classes 6: 15 pm to 9: 15 pm 
ie after working hours from Delhi Univ with request to forward my application to 
my parent em loyer DTTE. 

31110111 Vide Diary no 263/GNDP dated 01/11/11 I submitted information to my employer 
DTTE that I am pursuing 3 year LLB degree evening classes 6: 15 pm to 9: 15 pm ie 
after working hours from Delhi Univ from 2010 session. 

~~~~~~~~~~~~ 



My letter dated 31/10/11 was returned in original by Principal of my Polytechnic 
raising queries whether I took study leave and name of the university for LLB. 

14/05/12 

11/11/11 

Vide Diary no 1263/GNDP dated 21/05/12 I informed DTTE that I have completed 
PhD degree and it may be considered for promotional and career benefits. 

30/07/12 Vide Diary no 1939/GNDP dated 03/08/12 I replied to the queries raised by the 
Principal on 11/11/11 and clarified that study leave is not required because LLB 
classes are held in evening 6:15pm to 9:15 pm ie after working hours at Delhi Univ. 

14/08/12 My letter dated 30/07/12 was returned to me in original by Principal of my 
Polytechnic raising queries whether I took permission for LLB before pursuing it 
and demanding copy of the permission. 

12/09/12 Vide Diary no 2231/GNDP dated 12/09/12 I replied to the queries raised by 
Principal on 14/08/12 and supplied copy of my application dt 15/05/10 submitted to 
AICTE to seek permission for admission in LLB evening and requesting AICTE to 
send it to DTIE for information and necessary action. As on 15/05/10 I was not on 
rolls ofDTIE as I was on deputation since 14/02/2006 in AlCTE on 2nd tenure. 

25/07/14 Vide Diary no 2456/Ps/TTE dated 28/07 /14 of DTTE and copy to Principal GND 
polytechnic I sent reminder to DTTE that my Ph D degree be considered for 
promotion~} and career benefits. 

04/08/14 My letter dated 25/07/14 was returned to me in original by Principal of my 
Polytechnic demanding NOC for PhD. 

13/08/14 Vide Diary no 359/GNDP dated 14/08/14, I supplied the copies of NOC for Ph D 
degree issued by AICTE where I was on deputation. 

07/04/15 Vide letter no F.1/839/2000/ TE/ ADI 348 my employer DTTE has again demanded 
NOC for Ph D and LLB courses. 

I started Research work for PhD (PT), MD University, Rohtak, Haryana in 2008 and 
registration process was done in 2008-09. I completed research work in 2010 and submitted 
thesis in 2011 and degree was awarded in 2012. I took admission in 3 year LLB (evening 
classes 6:15 pm to 9:15 pm) at Delhi University in 2010 and completed in 2014. 

The text from the CCS Rules regarding joining of educational institutions by govt servants 
outside normal office hours is reproduced here:" Ordinarily, ther~ can be no objection to 
the pursuit of Knowledge by Govt servant in their leisure hours". Since Teaching and 
Learning is my basic job so ptirsuing knowledge after working hours is no violation of norms. 

Therefore I request your kind honor to d,irect the concerned authorities to stop harassing me in 
the name ofNOC. 

'Swaraj' seems to be a Mirage as the prevailing 'Redtapism' and autocratic Beaurocracy the 
legacy of the British era is bound to kill the fundamental right of Learning and pursuing 
Knowledge of 'Aam Admi' like me whose basic job is 'Teaching and Learning'. 

Jai-Hind.! ~Yours truly, 
Dr. Shriom Dalal, shriomdalal@yahoo.com, 8860021709 

Lecturer, Compt, Engg, GND Govt Polytechnic, Rohini, Delhi 


